Canyon County Gun Range Advisory Board MINUTES

Thursday, September 26, 2024 Meeting: #18

Meeting #18

Date: Thursday, September 26, 2024

Time: 6:00 p.m.

Location: Lake Lowell Park Office: 12996 Iowa Ave, Nampa, ID 83686

COMMISSION MEMBERS: Jim Nuzzo (Chairperson), Nathan Guy (Secretary), Bob Sobba,

Lew Shaver, Mathew Andrew

RAB PURPOSE: The Board shall be an advisory body to the Board of County Commissioners, and its purpose shall be to make recommendations concerning the operation and administration of the County Gun Range.

RAB MISSION STATEMENT: The Range Advisory Board works to provide access to a sustainable, quality public shooting range that provides a safe, recreational facility that promotes responsible firearm activities and shooting experience for the citizens of Canyon County.

IN ATTENDANCE: (Quorum = $3/5$ Advisory Board Members present in person) \square
☐ Jim Nuzzo (Chairperson, voting member)
□ Nathan Guy (Secretary, voting member)
☐ Bob Sobba (voting member)
□ Lew Shaver (voting member)
Mathew Andrew (voting member)
☐ Greg Rast (non-voting advisory member – CC-COO)
☐ Captain Harold Patchett (non-voting advisory member - CCSO)
□ Alex Eells (non-voting advisory member – CCPC&NR)
☐ Brian Crawforth (CCSO)
☐ Anthony Newton (Kimley-Horn)
☐ Dale Jeffers (Upper Deer Flat Fire District Chief)
☐ Tim Nicholson (Kimley-Horn)

To be added to the email list to receive Range Community Advisory Board agendas and meeting location details, or obtain minutes, please send your email request to parks@canyoncounty.id.gov.

MEETING CHAIR:

Meeting called to order by Jim Nuzzo

INTRODUCTIONS & OPENING REMARKS

ACTION: APPROVE MEETING MINUTES

- Meeting minutes were approved for the September 19th, Meeting # 17
 - o Motion to Approve: Nathan Guy
 - o Seconded: Mathew Andrew
- Motion
 - o 🛛 Passed
 - o ☐ Amended

DISCUSSION ITEMS

- Review plans and designs for Gun Range project from Kimley-Horn and Total Range Services
- Make suggestions to 60% design before October 1st
- ➤ Look into options for donations and sponsorships

ACTION ITEMS

- Consider recommendation to approve phased design plan from Kimley-Horn and Total Range Services
 - 1. Extend the T-Walls and earthen berms between the shooting covers on the Public Range Design.
 - 2. Canyon County Sheriff's Office side, add one canopy on the 50-yard lane and two on the combat.
 - 3. Canyon County Sheriff's Office side, eliminate the T-Wall on the 100-yard lane, beyond the 50-yard lane to the south, due to the availability of the earthen material.

AGENDA ITEMS NEXT MEETING

➤ Begin planning for phase 1 and FY25 budget expenditures

ADJOURN: 7:00 p.m.

NEXT COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, November 21st, 2024, 6pm,

Lake Lowell Parks Office: 12996 Iowa Ave, Nampa, ID 83686

To be added to the email list to receive Range Community Advisory Board agendas and meeting location details, or obtain minutes, please send your email request to parks@canyoncounty.id.gov.